
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 10th December, 2019 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Executive DATE - 10-12-19 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 

Tuesday, 10th December, 2019 at 6.30 
pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence  

2) Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Executive. 

 

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4) Declaration of Interest   

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 

 

5) Exclusion of the Public   

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


 

Executive DATE - 10-12-19 Page 3 of 4 

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 

6) Right To Speak   

 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public 

 

7) Dog Fouling Working Group Recommendations  11 - 18 

 To consider the recommendations of the Dog Fouling Working Group. 
 

 

8) Health & Safety Intervention Plan  19 - 40 

 The regulatory team responsible for Health & Safety at Work enforcement 
and the Council must have in place an intervention plan to meet the 
requirements of statutory guidance. 
 

 

9) Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan  41 - 62 

 In order to meet statutory requirements the Council’s Environmental 
Health and Licensing Team is responsible for Food Safety enforcement 
and the Council must have in place approved plans. 
 

 

10) Contributions SPD  63 - 122 

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to undertake formal public 
consultation on a draft Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). 
 

 

11) Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control)  123 - 134 

 To consider the results of public consultation, and seek approval for the 
proposed Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control). 
 
 
 

 

12) Fees & Charges Report  135 - 186 

 To inform of the Council’s proposed fees and charges from 1 January 
2020. 
 

 

13) Treasury Management Mid-Year Review  187 - 196 

 To report treasury management activity for the first half year of 2019/20 
covering the period 1 April to 30 September 2019. 
 

 

14) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting and to consider the exclusion of the public from the 
meeting before discussion takes place on the following items of business 
on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 

 



 

Executive DATE - 10-12-19 Page 4 of 4 

1972. 
 

PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 

 Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any 
of the following reports should be considered in public – None received. 
 
Statement in response to any representations – Not required 
 

 

15)   Towneley Ice Cream Concession  
 

197 - 198 

 To seek approval to accept a licence fee tender for the concession to sell 
ice cream in Towneley Park. 
 

 

 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)  
 
 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Margaret Lishman 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
 

Councillor Ivor Emo 
Councillor Cosima Towneley 

 
PUBLISHED Monday, 2 December 2019 
 



 

 
Executive 29/10/2019  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Tuesday, 29th October, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors C Briggs, M Lishman, G Birtwistle and I Emo 

 
OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property 
 Kate Ingram  Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors A Fewings, A Newhouse, and M Townsend  
 

44. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cosima Towneley. 
 

45. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 17th September 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

46. Minute of Individual Decision  

 
The Minute of an Individual Executive Decision made as follows was noted; 
Minute 3-Finance Manager (16th October 2019) 
 

47. Minute of Urgent Decision by Chief Executive Officer - Business Rates  
Retention 2020
[...]
t to exclude the public from the meeting. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Minute numbers 54 to 56 contains exempt information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Decision 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to minutes 54 to 56 in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if the 
public were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information, within the 
meaning of Paragraph 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The three members of the Council in attendance remained to observe the items subject to 
the business transacted remaining confidential. 
 

54. Sale of Land and Building at Nicholas Street  

 
Purpose 

Page 8



 

 
Executive 29/10/2019  Page 5 of 5 
 

To seek approval for the sale of Nicholas Street offices, Burnley, shown edged red on the 
plan contained in Appendix 1 
 
Reason For Decision 
To obtain a capital receipt on the disposal of a surplus asset and to bring a vacant town 
centre property back into economic use, aligned to the Council’s strategic objectives. 
 
Decision 

(1) That the sale of Nicholas Street Offices be authorized; 
 

(2) That the Chief Operating Officer be authorized to negotiate and agree the final terms 
of sale; and 
 

(3) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorized to complete the legal 
documentation necessary to give effect to the decision.  

 

55. Market Investment Proposal - Burnley Market Hall  

 
Purpose 
To request the Executive to approve proposals set out below for investment in the new 
facilities and essential repairs to Burnley Market Hall. 
 
Members noted the debate and the recommendation from the 28th October 2019 Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Reasons For Decision 
The proposed works will enable the Council to improve and consolidate the existing Market 
Hall and create space for new users to increase footfall and utilization.  
 
Decision 

(1) That the proposal be accepted and approved to reconfigure the interior of the market 
as set out in paragraphs 11 to 14 of this report together with an appropriate 
communications plan;  
 

(2) That Full Council be recommended to include a budget and prudential borrowing in 
the capital programme in 2019/20 and 2020/21 as set out in paragraphs 16 to 19 of 
this report relating to the reconfiguration of the interior of the market; and 
 

(3)  That a decision relating to addressing the repair to the building and a tender for the 
roof works be deferred. 

  
 

56. Report of Urgent CEO Decision-Business Rates Retention 2020 to 2021 and 
Onwards; Lancashire Pool  

 
Decision 
That the report relating to an Urgent decision made by the Chief Executive Officer  
regarding Business Rates Retention 2020 to 2021 and Onwards; Lancashire Pool be noted. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 10th December 2019 

PORTFOLIO Community & Environmental Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Joanne Swift 

TEL NO 01282 477301 

EMAIL jswift@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Dog Fouling Working Group  

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To consider the recommendations of the Dog Fouling Working Group. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. To agree to implement the following recommendations of the Working Group as part of the 

Council’s operational response to dog fouling;   
 

 Implement a resident hotline and promote to encourage reportage 

 Extend enforcement patrols  
 Ensure dog fouling functionality is reviewed for Member reporting  
 Provide quarterly ward performance updates to support resident groups, parish 

Councils and drop ins 

 Support ward / park initiatives E.G action days / weeks - a holistic approach of 
door knocking / community involvement and feedback 

 Implement the use of signage and targeted communications at selected 
locations where fines have been issued, to raise greater awareness of patrol 
activity with local residents and to serve as a deterrent 

 Increase the dog fouling FPN to the current maximum of £100 

 To develop a seasonal forward plan of Comms activities.   
 Profile and targeted communications to incorporate local resident groups and 

schools 

 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To ensure the Council continues to provide a proactive service that responds to the 

concerns of local residents.  

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. In July 2019, The Executive as part of its cleaner and greener agenda established a 

cross-party working group of Members and Officers to look at how the Council could 
strengthen its approach to promote socially responsible dog ownership and reduce dog 
fouling across the borough.  It was anticipated that the Working Group would report to the 
Executive with their recommendations within 6 months.  
 
 

5. Service Background 
 
Feedback from residents indicates that concerns about dog fouling remain high.  
Initial meetings discussed the governing legislative powers, existing service delivery and 
the key local issues.  In summary, the Anti-Social Behaviour and the Crime and Policing 
Act 2014 provide the overarching legislative powers.  Boroughwide enforcement patrols 
for dog fouling and pro-active work with residents are undertaken by LA Support (Formerly 
Kingdom Environmental Services) and the Council’s Park Ranger service.  Patrols and 
priority setting for dog fouling patrols have traditionally been set from community 
information, obtained from residents and Members.  
 

6. Working Group Priorities 
 
The initial meeting was held on the 29th August 2019 and was constructive in ‘setting the 
scene’ of existing operational delivery, the terms of reference of the Group and to enable 
the key priorities of the Group to be established.  At this meeting the Group were also 
consulted on the proposed Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control.  The 
recommendations of the Worki
[...]
rease of 

dog fouling FPN’s to 

the £100 maximum  

 Draft report for next 

meeting and 

potentially include for 

consideration in 20120 

/21 Fees and Tariff 

Report 

 

 

JJ 

4. Review 

Communications 

activity and signage 

 

 Develop a Comms plan  

 Implement local 

schools’ campaign 

All Members to 

research good practice 

via contacts with other 

local authorities and 

environmental groups.  

Page 17



 Regularly publish case 

studies and 

prosecutions 

 Prepare quarterly 

newsletter / 

neighbourhood  / 

parish reports 

 Review dog fouling 

signage  

 Develop model of 

‘lamp post 

enforcement signage 

that is rolled out to 

each ward and 

building in Ward 

Member capacity 

 Produce local social 

media campaign.  

(Review Wirral 

campaign – is there an 

appetite for similar in 

Burnley?) 

 

 

JS, KS & JR to review 

existing resources that 

are available from 

Keep Britain Tidy etc... 

 

All – circulate good 

practice examples.  JS 

to circulate the Wirral 

media campaign 

 

RC to obtain examples 

and from other LA 

Contracts 

 

  

Page 18



ITEM NO  

 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\0\AI00011071\$stlrvbvm.docx 

Health and Safety Intervention Plan (reviewed 2019/2020) 

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
 

 

DATE 10th December 2019 

PORTFOLIO Community & Environmental Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Jill Wolfendale 

TEL NO 01143999065 

EMAIL jwolfendale@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. The regulatory team responsible for Health & Safety at Work enforcement must have in   

in place an intervention plan to meet the requirements of statutory guidance. This report 
formally consults the Committee on the plans prior to their approval at Full Council. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. Executive recommends to Full Council to approve the Health and Safety Intervention 

Plan (reviewed 2019/2020), detailed at Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. Section 18 of the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and the subsequent National Local 

Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety (The Code) provide frameworks within 
which the Environmental Health & Licensing Team must operate when carrying out its 
public protection duties within workplaces. The frameworks require the Council to have 
plans in place to control these activities, and mechanisms for review. The intervention 
plan appended to this report has been prepared to satisfy the statutory requirements. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. The Health & Safety Intervention Plan has been produced to outline the health and safety 

regulation duties undertaken by Burnley Borough Council’s health and safety team. The 
regulation of health and safety is split between local authority (LA) regulators and the 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE), the businesses we regulate as the LA are mostly in 
the service sector and include offices, shops, restaurants, care homes, hotels, tyre and 
exhaust fitters and warehouses. The HSE regulate health & safety in factories, hospitals, 
council run premises, schools, colleges, construction and agricultural premises. 

 
5. The approach to health and safety regulation changed significantly in 2013, following the 

recommendations in “Reclaiming health & safety for all: an independent review of health 
& safety legislation” by Professor Ragnar Löfstedt in 2011 and as an outcome of the Red 
Tape Challenge on health and safety. The changes resulted in the National Local  
Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety, which is designed to ensure that LA 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\7\0\AI00011071\$stlrvbvm.docx 

health and safety regulators take a more consistent and proportionate approach to their 
regulatory interventions.  It sets out the Government expectations of a risk based 
approach to targeting. Whilst the primary responsibility for managing health and safety 
risks lies with the businesses who create the risk, LA health an
[...]
ds 
 

Continue to work with other Lancashire authorities through the health 
and safety officers group to identify local or national H&S issues  
 
 
 
 
 
We hope to recruit to the team following a staff member leaving 
recently until this takes place we have been able pull in a consultant 
to cover some of the work. 

 

P
age 40



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\0\AI00011072\$fs0ilror.doc 

ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
 

 

DATE 10th December 2019 

PORTFOLIO Community and Environmental Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Jayne Enright 

TEL NO 01143999059 

EMAIL jenright@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan (reviewed 2019/2020) 

 

PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

In order to meet statutory requirements, the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing 
Team is responsible for Food Safety enforcement and must have in place approved plans. 
In line with the Constitution, approval of the Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan will be 
sought from Full Council. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. Executive recommends to Full Council to approve the Food (Official Controls) Delivery 

Plan (reviewed 2019/2020) 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To formally review past performance and agree a framework for the future delivery of 

effective, risk based, proportionate and consistent food safety services. 
  
 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Food Safety Act 1990 Codes of Practice provides a framework within which the 

Food Safety Team must operate when carrying out its public protection duties in 
relation to food safety. The Food Standards Agency requires the Council to have 
plans in place to control these activities. The Food (Official Controls) Delivery 
Plan has been prepared to satisfy the statutory requirements and outline the 
services to be provided over the coming year.  
 

 

5. Burnley Food (Official Control) Delivery Plan 
 
This Plan is a requirement of the Food Standards Agency and has been drawn up 
in accordance with the Food Standards Ag
[...]
pted, it will be a material consideration to be used in the 
determination of relevant applications.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. 
 

(1)  That Executive approve the draft Developer Contributions SPD for public consultation for an 
eight-week consultation period commencing in January 2020.  

 
(2)  That, up to the start of the consultation period, the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 

be authorised by the Executive to make minor changes to the wording or layout of the draft 
SPD, provided that the changes do not materially change the meaning of the consultation 
document. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.   To meet the Council’s commitment to prepare a Developer Contributions SPD as set out in 

Burnley’s Local Plan and the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS); and to seek 
comments on a draft of the document in accordance with the relevant legislation and 
commitments in the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

mailto:kingram@burnely.gov.uk
mailto:emurphy@burnley.gov.uk


D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\0\AI00011073\$awxml4fs.docx 

arly Consultation  
 
5.   During the preparation of the draft SPD, early and informal consultation took place on its 

scope and content with internal officers, specifically those whose work relates to the issues 
within the document e.g. open spaces; and also with Lancashire County Council Schools 
Planning Team. Whilst the document was refined to take into account the internal 
comments/advice received, effective engagement with the County Council Schools Planning 
team was difficult. The County Council will of course be formally consulted on the draft SPD. 
It is understood that the County Council is to review its own non-statutory policy on 
developer contributions “Infrastructure and Panning” to take into account legislative and 
national policy changes, and will no doubt will consult the borough council on a revised draft 
in due course
[...]
to a requirement under that 

subsection. 

(5d) A person guilty of an offence under subsection (5c) above is liable on summary 

conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. 

(5e) Any interested person (an individual who lives, works in or regularly visits) in the 

restricted area who desires to question the validity of this Order on the grounds that the 

Council has no power to make it or that any requirement of the Act has not been complied 

with in relation to this Order, may apply to the High Court within six weeks from the date 

upon which this Order is made. 

Page 133



6. Penalty  

(6a) A person who is guilty of an offence under this Order shall be liable on summary 
conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale or to be offered an FPN at an 
amount determined by the Council (currently £75).  

 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of the COUNCIL 

OF the BOROUGH OF BURNLEY  

was hereunto affixed this xx day of xxxxx  

in the in the presence of:  

 

Authorised Signatory  

 

Authorised Signatory 

 

 

 

Page 134



ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 10 December 2019 

PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Asad Mushtaq 

TEL NO (01282) 425011 ext 7173 

EMAIL amushtaq@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Fees & Charges Tariff 2020/21 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To inform Members of the Council’s proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2020. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
 
2. 
 
 

That the Executive recommend to Full Council: 
 
Approval of the proposed tariff of fees & charges from 1 January 2020 with an increase of 
2% as outlined in Appendix A attached.  
 

3. To authorise the Head of Finance and Property, in consultation with the relevant Head of 
Service, to determine any new charges or changes to existing charges relating to the 
preparation and approval of the 2020/21 revenue budget. 
 

4. To authorise the Executive Portfolio Members to amend fees & charges periodically in their 
own area on the basis that overall income in their portfolio area remains the same as a 
minimum. 
 

5. To authorise the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management and the Head of Finance 
and Property, to adjust fees and charges in relation to the Markets service from time to 
time to reflect current trading conditions and the overall position of the market. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
6. To set the Council’s fees and charges from 1 January 2020 and assist in finalising the 

2020/21 budget process. 
 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
7. In line with the Council’s commercial strategy, Heads of Service were asked to: 

 
a) ensure that no charge has been omitted and the schedule is complete, 
b) confirm increases at an overall 2% for the service (excluding areas where either no 

increase is proposed or where they are set statutorily),  
c) confirm that the fees and corresponding VAT rates are correct, 
d) confirm the date of the fee increase, 
e) give notification of any potential new areas for the introduction of fees and charges 

within their service area and of the proposed level of such fees and charges from 1 
January 2020,  

f) make suggestions/proposals as to where income can be found in future to help 
alleviate the Council’s budget pressures as identified in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, and 

g) identify where services are being provided at a subsidy and where fees and 
charges should be increased by more than 2% in order to maintain the viability of 
service provision. 

 
8. A summary of the key points of the proposed fees and charges are: 

 
9. 
 
 

Local Land Charges 
There will be no increase in Local Land Charges fees. 

10. 
 
 

Garden Waste Collection Charges 
There will be no increase in the annual charge for Green Waste Collection in 2020/21. 

11. Building Control Fees 
There has been an increase in two specific fee areas:  ‘I
[...]
34              2.00 2.1455              0.3576    1.7879              20.00                  1-Jan-20

(Net Fee increased by 2% then VAT added)

these licences now issued by LCC

these licences now issued by LCC

Resources Page 47

P
age 185



T
his page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\0\AI00011076\$2vijxq2d.docx 

ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 10 December 2019 

PORTFOLIO 
Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Asad Mushtaq 

TEL NO 01282 477173 

EMAIL amushtaq@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

2019/20 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report  

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

To report treasury management activity for the first half year of 2019/20 covering the 
period 1 April to 30 September 2019. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is requested to; 

 

 Note the treasury management activities undertaken during the period 1 April to 30 
September 2019, and; 
 

Recommend that Full Council; 
 

 Endorse the mid-year update on Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 in 
compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  To inform members of the treasury management activity in the first half of 2019/20 

and to fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. 
 
 
 

Background 
The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 
year will meet its cash expenditure.  The first main function of treasury management 
operations is to ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being 

Page 187

Agenda Item 13



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\0\AI00011076\$2vijxq2d.docx 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 

invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering 
maximising investment return. 
 

The second main function of the treasury managem
[...]
ents
	Section 106 Highways Contributions
	Prioritisation


	10. Education Provision
	10.1 Lancashire County Council’s role
	10.2 Education Contributions

	11. Other Matters
	11.1 Drainage and Flood Risk Management
	Flood Risk Assessment
	Lancashire County Council’s role

	11.2 Biodiversity Matters
	11.3 Heritage Matters
	11.4 Health Infrastructure

	12. Monitoring and Review
	  Appendices
	Appendix A: Key Local Plan Policies
	Appendix B: NPPF Definition of Affordable Housing
	NPPF 2019:

	Appendix C: References
	Legislation
	National Planning Policy
	National Planning Practice Guidance
	Infrastructure
	Viability
	Green Spaces, Sport and other Community Facilities
	Transport
	Flood Risk



	11 Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control)
	Appendix 1. Burnley Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control)

	12 Fees & Charges Report
	Appendix A Fees and Charges Tariff Report (2 Percent) 2020-21 AJ 191119

	13 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	TM Mid-Year Report - Appendix 1

	15 Towneley Ice Cream Concession



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL
Tuesday, 10th December, 2019 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT
MEMBERS
Councillors C Briggs, M Lishman, G Birtwistle, I Emo and C Towneley
OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge
Simon Goff
Asad Mushtaq
Kate Ingram
Joanne Swift
Elizabeth Murphy
Alison McEwan









Chief Executive
Head of Green Spaces and Amenities
Head of Finance and Property
Strategic Head of Economy and Growth
Head of Streetscene
Planning Policy Manager
Democracy Officer

57. Minutes
The minutes of the last meeting of the Executive were approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.
58. Dog Fouling Working Group Recommendations
Purpose
To consider the recommendations of the Dog Fouling Working Group.
Reason for Decision
To ensure the Council continues to provide a proactive service that responds to the
concerns of local residents.
Decision
To implement the following recommendations of the Working Group as part of the Council’s
operational response to dog fouling;
•
•
Executive

Implement a resident hotline and promote to encourage reportage
Extend enforcement patrols
10/12/2019

Page 1 of 5

•
•

Ensure dog fouling functionality is reviewed for Member reporting
Provide quarterly ward performance updates to support resident groups, parish
Councils and drop ins
Support ward / park initiatives E.G action days / weeks - a holistic approach of door
knocking / community involvement and feedback
Implement the use of signage and targeted communications at selected locations
where fines have been issued, to raise greater awareness of patrol activity with local
residents and to serve as a deterrent
Increase the dog fouling FPN to the current maximum of £100
To develop a seasonal forward plan of Comms activities.
Profile and targeted communications to incorporate local resident groups and
schools

•
•
•
•
•

59. Health & Safety Intervention Plan
Purpose
The regulatory team responsible for Health & Safety at Work enforcement must have in in
place an intervention plan to meet the requirements of statutory guidance. To formally
consult the Committee on the plans prior to their consideration at Full Council.
Reason for Decision
Section 18 of the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and the subsequent National Local
Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety (The Code) provide frameworks within
which the Environmental Health & Licensing Team must operate when carrying out its
public protection duties within workplaces. The frameworks require the Council to have
plans in place to control these activities, and mechanisms for review. The intervention plan
was prepared to satisfy the statutory requirements
Decision
That the Executive recommends that Full Council approves the Health and Safety
Intervention Plan (reviewed 2019/2020)
60. Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan
Purpose
In order to meet statutory requirements, the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing
Team is responsible for Food Safety enforcement and must have in place approved plans.
Reason for Decision
To formally review past performance and agree a framework for the future delivery of
effective, risk based, proportionate and consistent food safety services.
Decision
That the Executive recommends that Full Council approves the Food (Official Controls)
Delivery Plan (reviewed 2019/20).
Executive

10/12/2019

Page 2 of 5

61. Contributions SPD
Following feedback from the Scrutiny Committee it was suggested that the report could be
submitted to the January 21st 2020 meeting, and the Scrutiny Committee provide a formal
response to the consultation.
Purpose
To seek approval to undertake formal public consultation on a draft Developer Contributions
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The draft SPD has been prepared to support
the implementation of Burnley’s Local Plan, and once adopted would be a material
consideration to be used in the determination of relevant applications.
Reason for Decision
To meet the Council’s commitment to prepare a Developer Contributions SPD as set out in
Burnley’s Local Plan and the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS); and to seek
comments on a draft of the document in accordance with the relevant legislation and
commitments in the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).
Decision
(1) That Executive approves the draft Developer Contributions SPD for public
consultation for an eight-week consultation period commencing in January 2020.
(2) That up to the start of the consultation period, the Strategic Head of Economy and
Growth be authorised by the Executive to make minor changes to the wording or
layout of the draft SPD, provided that the changes do not materially change the
meaning of the consultation document.
62. Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control)
Purpose
To report the outcome of public consultation on Public Space Protection Orders for the
control of dogs and to seek the approval of the Executive for these orders.
Reason for Decision
The introduction of Public Space Protection Orders requires consideration of public
consultation responses and the approval of the Executive.
Decision
That having considered the results of the public consultation on Public Space Protection
Orders the Executive:
(1) Approves the control orders as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.
(2) Authorises the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to execute all documents
necessary to give effect to this decision.

Executive

10/12/2019

Page 3 of 5

63. Fees & Charges Report
Purpose
To inform Members of the Council’s proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2020.
Reason for Decision
To set the Council’s fees and charges from 1 January 2020 and assist in finalising the
2020/21 budget process.
Decision
That the Executive recommends to Full Council:
(1) To approve the proposed tariff of fees & charges from 1 January 2020 with an
increase of 2% as outlined in Appendix A of the report.
(2) To authorise the Head of Finance and Property, in consultation with the relevant
Head of Service, to determine any new charges or changes to existing charges
relating to the preparation and approval of the 2020/21 revenue budget.
(3) To authorise the Executive Portfolio Members to amend fees & charges periodically
in their own area on the basis that overall income in their portfolio area remains the
same as a minimum.
(4) To authorise the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth, in consultation with the
Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management and the Head of
Finance and Property, to adjust fees and charges in relation to the Markets service
from time to time to reflect current trading conditions and the overall position of the
market.
64. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
Purpose
To report treasury management activity for the first half year of 2019/20 covering the period
1 April to 30 September 2019.
Reason for Decision
To inform members of the treasury management activity in the first half of 2019/20 and to
fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements.
Decision
That the Executive:
(1) Notes the treasury management activities undertaken during the period 1 April to 30
September 2019, and
(2) Recommends that Full Council endorses the mid-year update on Treasury
Management Strategy for 2019/20 in compliance with the requirements of the
Executive

10/12/2019

Page 4 of 5

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice
on Treasury Management.
65. Exclusion of the Public
Purpose
To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the meeting.
Reason for Decision
Minute number 66 contains exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).
Decision
That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items
relating to minute 66 in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if the public
were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information, within the
meaning of Paragraph 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
The Member of the Council in attendance remained to observe the items subject to the
business transacted remaining confidential.
66. Towneley Ice Cream Concession
Purpose
To obtain approval to accept a licence fee tender for the concession to sell ice cream in
Towneley Park.
Reason for Decision
The submission from Royd Ices was evaluated as the best submission for price and quality.
Decision
That the Executive:
(1) Accepts the licence fee submitted by Royd Ices of Todmorden as the most
economically advantageous tender; and
(2) Authorises the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to execute all documents
necessary to give effect to this decision.

Executive

10/12/2019

Page 5 of 5

